



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8458/2024 & CM APPL. 34881/2024, CM APPL. 56763/2024, CM APPL. 56764/2024

SHRI BRIJ MOHAN PUNJ THROUGH HIS SPA HOLDER MR.
NAVEEN SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Raman Gandhi, Advocate
Mob: 9891561631
Email: raman7806@yahoo.com

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCILRespondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharma, ASC with Mr.
Aniket Sharma, Advocate
Mob: 9810798828
Email: sharmasanjaylegalpoint@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
04.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 56764/2024

1. The present is an application filed on behalf of the petitioner for condoning delay of 37 days in filing the rejoinder.
2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay in filing the rejoinder is condoned.
3. Let the Registry place on record the rejoinder filed on behalf of the petitioner.
4. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.



CM APPL. 56763/2024

5. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking amendment of the prayer clause of the writ petition.
6. Learned counsel appearing for respondent-New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”) submits that he may be granted time to file reply to the same.
7. Let reply be filed to the aforesaid application by the NDMC, within a period of four weeks.
8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
9. Interim order to continue.
10. Re-notify on 29th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025

ak